## 505884556 01/27/2020

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5931381

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN KENNEDY	01/19/2015
SURAN GOONATILAKE	01/19/2015
MICHAEL GRIERSON	01/19/2015
CHRISTOPHER KIEFER	01/19/2015
ALEXANDER FAUVEL	01/19/2015
TANIA FAUVEL	01/19/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KURV LABS LIMITED
Street Address:	10 QUEEN STREET PLACE
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	EC4R 1AG

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15544417
Patent Number:	D786252
Patent Number:	D794639

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)833-2001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 650.833.2000

Email: PatentDocketingUS-PaloAlto@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: 2000 UNIVERSITY AVENUE

Address Line 4: EAST PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303-2214

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	427287-991100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY W. LOHSE, REG #35,255
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy W. Lohse/

PATENT 505884556 REEL: 051634 FRAME: 0609

DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2020	
Total Attachments: 12		
source=427287-991100 executed Assig	source=427287-991100 executed Assignment Combine#page1.tif	
source=427287-991100 executed Assig	nment Combine#page2.tif	
source=427287-991100 executed Assig	nment Combine#page3.tif	
source=427287-991100 executed Assig	nment Combine#page4.tif	
source=427287-991100 executed Assig	nment Combine#page5.tif	
source=427287-991100 executed Assig	nment Combine#page6.tif	
source=427287-991100 executed Assig	nment Combine#page7.tif	
source=427287-991100 executed Assig	nment Combine#page8.tif	
source=427287-991100 executed Assig	nment Combine#page9.tif	
source=427287-991100 executed Assig	nment Combine#page10.tif	
source=427287-991100 executed Assig	nment Combine#page11.tif	
source=427287-991100 executed Assig	nment Combine#page12.tif	

## **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

John Kennedy

Suran Goonatilake

Michael Grierson

Christopher Kiefer

Alexander Fauvel

Tania Fauvel

and

Kurv Labs Limited

#### **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

DATE: This assignment is effective as of 19th January 2015.

## PARTIES:

("the First Inventor");

(1) John Kennedy, a British citizen, whose home address is Ashridge Fitzroy Park, Highgate, London N6 6HX

("the Second Inventor");

(2) Suran Goonatilake, a British citizen, whose home address is Monomark House, 27 Old Gloucester Street, London, United Kingdom, WC1N 3AX

("the Third Inventor");

(3) Michael Grierson, a British citizen, whose home address is 68c Ommaney Road, London, London, United Kingdom, SE14 5NT

("the Fourth Inventor");

(4) Christopher Kiefer, a British citizen, whose home address is 8 Beaufort Terrace, Brighton, East Sussex, United Kingdom, BN2 9SU

("the Fifth Inventor");

(5) Alexander Fauvel, a British citizen, whose home address is 43A Mansfield Road, London, United Kingdom, NW3 2JE

("the Sixth Inventor");

(6) Tania Fauvel, a British citizen, whose home address is Monomark House, 27 Old Gloucester Street, London, United Kingdom, WC1N 3AX

("the Assignee");

(7) Kurv Labs Limited, a British company registered in England and Wales with company number 09264920 whose registered address is **10 Queen Street Place, London, United Kingdom, EC4R 1AG** 

**RECITALS:** 

1. The Inventors are the inventors of the invention(s) described in the patent applications

listed in the attached Schedule 1 ("the Invention(s)") and/or the designers of the designs

described in the design applications/registrations listed in the attached Schedule 1 ("the

Designs"), the Inventions and the Designs collectively referred to as "the Intellectual

Property".

2. The First, Second and Third Inventors were when the Invention(s) and Designs were made

employed as Directors of Assignee and made the Invention(s) and Designs in the course of

their duties as Directors and on the understanding that they had an obligation to further the

interests of the Assignee.

3. The Third, Fourth, Fifth and Sixth Inventors were contracted to the Assignee when the

Invention(s) and Designs were made and made the Invention(s) and Designs in the course of

their contracted duties for the Assignee.

4. The Inventors each signed an IPR Agreement with the Assignee, copies of which are

attached in Schedule 2.

5. The Inventors and the Assignee wish to confirm that all the right, title and interest in the

Invention(s) and the Designs belong to the Assignee, subject to the provisions of this

Assignment.

**OPERATIVE TERMS:** 

1. The Inventors IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of one pound sterling paid to each Inventor by

the Assignee the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Inventors

HEREBY ASSIGN to the Assignee absolutely all their right, title and interest in the Intellectual

Property including to the extent they have or had the right: the right to claim priority from

the Intellectual Property in any application for a patent or other right, whether national,

regional or international, in or for any country in the world, and the right to make

applications for and to be granted patents, brevets d'invention, utility models, registered

designs and other intellectual property and like rights, whether national, regional or international, in or for any country in the world, either in the name of the Assignee or in the name of the Inventors or in such other name or names as the Assignee may desire, and the right to all patents and other intellectual property that may be granted pursuant to the Intellectual Property, as well as all patents and other intellectual property that may derive priority from or have equivalent claim to or be based upon the Intellectual Property in any country of the world, and references to the Intellectual Property in this Assignment shall be deemed to include all such items of property, and all rights of action, powers and benefits arising from ownership of the Intellectual Property, including without limitation the right to sue for damages and other legal and equitable remedies (and retain any financial award made in any action) in respect of all causes of action arising prior to, on or after the date of this Assignment.

- 2. The Inventors agree with the Assignee to execute all such documents and give all such assistance at the expense of the Assignee as the Assignee may require in order to enable the Assignee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights assigned in this Assignment.
- 3. The Inventors further hereby assign to the Assignee any and all copyright in each case to the extent they have or have had the right in any drawings of or associated with the Intellectual Property and the development thereof and any and all rights in any design relating to or associated with the Intellectual Property and the development thereof.
- 4. The validity, construction and performance of this Assignment shall be governed by English law, and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall constitute an original of this Agreement, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the same Agreement.
- 6. Notwithstanding anything else herein contained If the Assignee becomes insolvent, or has a liquidator, receiver, manager or administrative receiver appointed then without further formality all rights title and/or interest granted by the inventors to the Assignee previously or hereunder shall revert jointly to the inventors.

order to enable the Assignee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights assigned in this Assignment.

- 3. The Inventors further hereby assign to the Assignee any and all copyright in each case to the extent they have or have had the right in any drawings of or associated with the Intellectual Property and the development thereof and any and all rights in any design relating to or associated with the Intellectual Property and the development thereof.
- 4. The validity, construction and performance of this Assignment shall be governed by English law, and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall constitute an original of this Agreement, but all the consterparts shall together constitute the same Agreement.
- 6. Notwithstanding anything else herein contained if the Assignee becomes insolvent or has a liquidator, receiver, menager or administrative receiver appointed then without further formality all rights tule and/or interest genated by the inventors to the Assignee previously or hereunder shall revert jointly to the inventors.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Assignment the day and year first above written

signed the tennade	
Solid Vennedy	
Signed	
Suran Geomatilake	
Signed	
Michael Grierson	
Signed:	
Christopher Kiefer	
Signed	
Alexander Fancel	
Signed	
Tania Fauvel	
Squet	
on behalf of Kury Labs Limited	
Name: Suran Geomatilake	
Position Director SCHEDULE 1 - The Intellectual Property	

## Patent Applications

International patent application number PCT GD2015/050196, entitled "A hand-held controller for a computer, a control system for a computer and a computer system", published as WO2016/116722, and the following national phases:

China - application number 201580077846.8

Europe application number (570504) 6

Japan - application market No. 2017-553890

Signed:
John Kennedy
Signed:
Suran Goonatilake
Signed:
Michael Grierson
Signed:
Christopher Kiefer
Signed:
Alexander Fauvel
Signed:
Tania Fauvel
Signed:
on behalf of Kurv Labs limited
Name: Suran Goonatilake
Position: Director

Signed:	
John Kennedy	
Signed:	
Suran Goonatilake	
Signed: M. G.	
Michael Grierson	
Signed:	
Christopher Kiefer	
Signed:	
Alexander Fauvel	
Signed:	
Tania fauvel	
Signed:	
on behalf of Kurv Labs Limited	
Name: Suran Goonatilake	

Position: Director

Signed:	·
	John Kennedy
Signed:	·
	Suran Goonatilake
Signed:	·
	Michael Grierson
Signed:	······
	Christopher Kiefer
Signed:	
	Alexander Fauvel
C: d	
Signea:	
	Tania Fauvel
Signed:	·
	on behalf of Kurv Labs Limited
	Name: Suran Goonatilake

Position: Director

Signed	:
	John Kennedy
Signed	:
Signed	
	Suran Goonatilake
Signed	<b>:</b>
	Michael Grierson
Signed	:
	Christopher Kiefer
Signed	:
	Alexander Fauvel
c: 1	
Signea	<b>:</b>
	Tania Fauvel
Signed	·
Jigneu	
	on behalf of Kurv Labs Limited
	Name: Suran Goonatilake
	Position: Director

Signed:	
	John Kennedy
Signed	·
	Suran Goonatilake
Signed	·
	Michael Grierson
Signed	·
	Christopher Kiefer
Signed	:
	Alexander Fauvel
Signed	Tania Fauvel
	Tania Fauvel
Signed	:
	on behalf of Kurv Labs Limited
	Name: Suran Goonatilake

Position: Director

## SCHEDULE 1 – The Intellectual Property

## **Patent Applications**

International patent application number PCT/GB2015/050106, entitled "A hand-held controller for a computer, a control system for a computer and a computer system", published as WO2016/116722, and the following national phases:

China – application number 201580077846.8

Europe – application number 15705043.6

Japan – application number No. 2017-555850

United States – application number 15/544,417

## **Registered Designs**

Brazil Application no. BR302015003369-0

China Registration no. ZL201530262288.5

European Union Registration nos. 002616177-0001/0002/0003/0004

India Application no. 273612; Registration no. 273613

Japan Registration nos. 1543892 and 1544018

Republic of Korea Registration nos. 30-0866742 and 30-0866743

Russia Registration no. 99113

United States Design Patent nos. D786,252 and D794,639

SCHEDULE 2 – Inventor IPR Assignments

PATENT REEL: 051634 FRAME: 0622

**RECORDED: 01/27/2020**